

No. 20-843

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United  
States

---

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc., et  
al.

*Petitioners,*

V.

Kevin P. Bruen, in His Official Capacity as  
Superintendent of New York State Police, et al.

*Respondents.*

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

*Counsel of Record*

Arjun Kishore  
Greenwich High  
School  
10 Hillside Road  
Greenwich, 06830  
(203) 570-2264  
[arjun.kishore@greenwich  
schools.org](mailto:arjun.kishore@greenwichschools.org)

Nicole Orlofsky  
Greenwich High  
School  
10 Hillside Road  
Greenwich, 06830  
(203) 979-2705  
[nicole.orlofsky@greenwic  
hschools.org](mailto:nicole.orlofsky@greenwichschools.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	7
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT I: THE INCREASED EXPECTATION OF SAFETY IN PUBLIC AND THE REDUCED NEED FOR SELF-DEFENSE.....	10
A. The Second Amendment Link to Self-Defense.....	10
B. Expectation of Safety.....	12
C. History and Legal Precedent.....	13
ARGUMENT II: MAINTAINS PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY.....	14
A. Background Framing and History.....	15
B. Public Order and Safety.....	16
C. Relation to Constitutional Rights.....	18
D. Intermediate Scrutiny is the Review Standard That Should Be Applied.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### COURT CASES

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	1
City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	1
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186, 228 (2010).....	18
Gould v. Morgan, 907 F.3d 659 (2018).....	16
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010).	16
Kachalsky v. Cacace 817 F.Supp.2d 235 (2011) .....	6, 13
Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	1
Peruta v. San Diego, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6, 13
Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington, 308 U.S. 147, 161 (1939).....	18
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443, 452 (2011).....	18
State v. Wells, 1 N.J.L 424 (1790).....	10
Young v. Hawaii, 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc).	14

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

**Laws***Delaware*

1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97, §13.....15

*Massachusetts*

1692 Mass. Laws 10, no. 6.....15

1795 Mass. Acts 436, ch. 2.....15

1836 Mass. Acts 748, 750, ch. 134, §16.....12

*New Hampshire*

1699 N.H. Laws 1.....15

*New Jersey*

1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9.....15

*New Mexico*

1859 N.M. Laws 94, §2.....15

*New York*

1911 N.Y. Laws ch. 195, sec. 1, 1897 and N.Y. Penal L.

1897 (1909).....13

## Penal law

§ 400.00.....21

**OTHER SOURCES**

Brian Maass,

Suspected Protest Shooter Matthew Dolloff Had Valid  
Concealed Weapons Permit , CBS (Oct. 12, 2020),.....20

Complaint, Letter from Hon. R. J. McNally, Jr. to R. Nash  
Joint Appendix 41.....11

David I. Swedler et al.,

Firearm Prevalence and Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers in the United States, 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 2042, 2045-46 (2015).....	12
Harris, Tim, The Right to Bear Arms in English and Irish Historical Context in A Right To Bear Arms? The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment (Jennifer Tucker, ed. 2019).....	14
Henry Church Maxwell Lyte ed., 4 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edward I, 1296-1302 (Sept. 15, 1299, Canterbury) (1906) .....	19
John J. Donohue et al., Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis, 16 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 198 (2019).....	17
Josh Bergeron, Men charged after ‘Fame’ protests get probation, Salisbury Post (Feb. 17, 2021),	
Letter from Hon. R. J. McNally, Jr. to B. Koch (Jan. 16., 2018) Joint Appendix 114.....	11
Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (1736).....	10
Roudabeh Kishi et al., Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence in America, Armed Conflict Location & Event Data Project (Aug. 2021).....	18
Statute of Northampton 2 Edw. 3, ch. 3 (1328).....	14
Tori Lynn Schneider & Alicia Devine, TPD: Man who pulled gun on protesters was ‘lawfully defending himself, ’ will not face charges,Tallahassee Democrat (Aug. 30, 2020).....	19
